
Instructions to Authors

•General policy The Biochemical Journal
publishes papers in English in all fields of
biochemistry and cellular and molecular biology,
provided that they make a sufficient contribution to
knowledge in these fields. Papers may include new
results obtained experimentally, descriptions of new
experimental methods of biochemical importance,
or new interpretations of existing results. Novel
theoretical contributions will be considered, although
these papers should also contain some experimental
testing of the theory. All work presented should have
as its aim the development of biochemical concepts
rather than the mere recording of facts. Preliminary,
confirmatory or inconclusive work will not be
published. The Biochemical Journal will not publish
material that has been wholly or largely published
elsewhere, even as a preliminary communication
or in unrefereed symposium proceedings or on the
World Wide Web (WWW); equally, fragmentation
of research into the ‘least publishable unit’ is
discouraged.

Submission of a paper implies that it has been
approved by all the named authors, that all persons
entitled to authorship have been so named, that it
reports unpublished work that is not under consider-
ation elsewhere, and that if the paper is accepted for
publication the authors will transfer to the Biochem-
ical Society the copyright in the paper, which will then
not be published elsewhere in the same form, in any
language, without the consent of the Society. Authors
will be required to sign an undertaking to these
effects.

Authors may suggest potential reviewers for their
papers, but the journal is under no obligation to
follow such suggestions. Authors may also specify
the names of those they wish to be excluded from
the review process, and such wishes are usually
respected unless, in the opinion of the journal, such
a request unreasonably excludes all the expertise
available to it in that scientific area.

To allow the reviewers to assess possible over-
lap with previous work, all submitted papers must
be accompanied by duplicate copies of the author’s
relevant published work, including that on the WWW,
and of all related papers in press or under editorial
consideration in this or other journals.

The following types of paper are included in
the journal.

Research Papers are the normal form of
publication, and may be of any length that is
justified by their content. However, because of
pressure for space in the journal, no paper, whatever
its scientific merits, will be accepted if it exceeds the
minimum length required for precision in describing
the experiments and clarity in interpreting them. As
a guide, most Research Papers published in the
Biochemical Journal are of between six and eight

printed pages. A concise well-written paper tends
to be published more rapidly.

Accelerated Publications (APs) are short
(normally four printed pages) papers bringing
particularly novel and significant findings to the
attention of the research community. It is intended
that a decision on acceptance or rejection will
be made within 10 working days of receipt,
and publication of accepted APs in an issue
will follow within 2 months. APs receive full but
accelerated reviewing. The criteria of ‘novelty and
significance’ are strictly enforced, and papers may
be rejected solely on the grounds of lack of
novelty and significance. APs are not a path to
accelerated publication of sound but non-urgent
material. Authors must include in their letter of
submission a brief statement of why they believe their
AP merits accelerated treatment. Colour figures will
be published free of charge in APs, provided the use
of colour is deemed scientifically necessary by the
reviewers.

Reviews will usually be solicited, although un-
solicited reviews will be considered for publica-
tion. Prospective writers of reviews should first
consult the Reviews Editor, via the editorial office,
and should enclose a short (one page) summary of
the area they propose to cover.

•Procedure for submission These instruc-
tions do not replace the official Biochemical
Journal Instructions to Authors (http://www.biochemj.
org). Authors are encouraged to refer to these for
overall guidelines on submitting a paper. Before
preparing papers for the journal, authors should
consult a current issue to make themselves familiar
with the general format, such as the use of cross-
headings, layout of tables and figures and citation
of references. A full page of text in the Biochemical
Journal contains approximately 1200 words; when
calculating the printed length of papers, allowance
must be made for the space occupied by tables
and figures and the number of text words reduced
accordingly.

The numerical system of references must
be used. A reference to ‘unpublished work’
must be accompanied by the names of all
persons concerned: a reference to a ‘personal
communication’ must be supported by written
permission for the quotation from the person or
persons concerned; both of these types of citation
are permitted in the text only, not in the list of
references.

•Submit manuscripts online Authors should
submit manuscripts electronically using the Online
Submission and Review System available at
http://www.biochemj.org/submit/

• Immediate Publications Manuscripts are
published online in PDF format as soon as they are
accepted, unless on submission the author requests
that this not be done. Immediate Publications are
listed in and accessible through PubMed.

•Open access option – Opt2Pay Choose to
make your paper open access. For more information
see www.biochemj.org.

•Queries and correspondence Authors in
the Americas should address all queries and
correspondence about their submission to: Dr
Sharon Schendel, BJ USA, The Sanford-Burnham
Institute for Medical Research, 10901 N. Torrey
Pines Road, La Jolla, CA 92037, U.S.A. (telephone
+1 858 795 5283; fax +1 858 795 5284; email
editorial@biochemjusa.org). Authors in China should
contact: Dr Lin Huo, Institute of Biophysics, Chinese
Academy of Sciences, Room 5202, 15 Datun
Road, Chaoyang District, Beijing 100101 (telephone
+86 10 64888573; email editorial@biochemj.cn).
Authors in the U.K., the rest of Europe, Japan
and the rest of the world should contact: The
Publisher, Biochemical Journal, Portland Press
Limited, Third Floor, Charles Darwin House, 12
Roger Street, London WC1N 2JU, U.K. (telephone
+44 20 7685 2410; fax +44 20 7685 2469; email
editorial@portlandpress.com).

•Colour figures Colour figures are published
free of charge provided that the corresponding
author on the published paper has been a
Full or Early Career member of the Bio-
chemical Society for at least 2 years and
that the use of colour is deemed scienti-
fically necessary by the reviewers. Otherwise the
charge is £300 to cover all colour figures in the
paper.

•Multimedia adjuncts The Biochemical Journal
Online offers authors the opportunity to enhance their
papers with multimedia adjuncts (e.g. time-lapse
movies, three-dimensional structures, animated
schemes). These will be submitted to peer review
alongside the manuscript. To submit a paper with
a multimedia adjunct, please attach the file when
you submit your manuscript electronically. Preferred
formats are QuickTime for time-lapse movies, PDB
for structures and Flash for animated schemes.
There is no extra charge associated with the
publication of a multimedia adjunct online.

•COPE The Biochemical Journal is a member
of the Committee on Publication Ethics and
endorses its guidelines, which are available at
http://publicationethics.org.uk

Other information

The Biochemical Journal is published and
distributed by Portland Press Limited on behalf
of the Biochemical Society. It is published twice
monthly; in 2015 volumes 465–476 (three parts
each) will appear. The subscription also includes an
author and key-word index.

•Abstracted by/indexed in: BIOBASE, BI-
OSIS, CAB International, Chemical Abstracts Ser-
vice, Current Contents, EMBASE, International Food
Information Service, MEDLINE/Index Medicus, Pro-
quest Information & Learning, PubMed and Science
Citation Index.

•Subscription rates Institutional subscription
rates for 2015 are shown below. Subscribers to
the Biochemical Journal can subscribe addition-
ally to Biochemical Society Transactions on
a joint subscription at a reduced rate (see
www.portlandpress.com for further details). Terms
are cash with order (US$ in N. America, £ sterling
for rest of the world, or US$ equivalent at current
rate of exchange; subscribers in the EU may

pay in £ sterling or Euros), or against pro forma
invoice. Orders should be sent to the address
shown, to your usual agent or purchased online at
www.portlandpress.com.

| N. | Rest of | Euro
One year (8 vols) | America | world | price

Print and online | US$5590 | £3140 | €4710
Online only | US$4470 | £2510 | €3770

Single issues | US$246 | £150 | €183
(print only) | | |
Overseas rates include airfreight delivery.

Airspeeded delivery is available at an additional
cost of £112.35/$199/€168.

Value Added Tax (VAT) on online-only and
‘combined’ subscriptions is due on supplies to
subscribers within the UK, and to non-registered
subscribers elsewhere in the EU. If in the EU
please state your VAT number otherwise VAT may
be charged at the appropriate national rate.

•Electronic back archive This is freely
available to all users with Internet access.

•Microfiche and back issues Volumes
102–408 of the Biochemical Journal are available
on microfiche. Back issues are also available.
Further details may be obtained from the address
below.

•Subscription Department
Portland Customer Services
Third Floor, Charles Darwin House,
12 Roger Street, London WC1N 2JU, U.K.
(telephone 020 76852444; fax 020 76852468;
email sales@portland-services.com).

•Advertising Enquiries about advertising should
be addressed to marketing@portlandpress.com.

• The paper and cover-boards used in this
journal are sourced from sustainable, managed
and renewed commercial forests, and are fully
recyclable. The bleaching process used for the pulp
is 100% ECF (elemental chlorine free).



BIOCHEMICAL JOURNAL
Volume 468, part 1

15 May 2015

http://www.BiochemJ.org
Subscribing organizations are encouraged to copy and distribute this table of contents for non-commercial purposes

Reviews
Analysis of the intricate relationship between
chronic inflammation and cancer
Published on the Internet 5 May 2015,
doi:10.1042/BJ20141337

E.Z.P. Chai, K.S. Siveen, M.K. Shanmugam,
F. Arfuso and G. Sethi

1–15

Pseudoproteases: mechanisms and function
Published on the Internet 5 May 2015,
doi:10.1042/BJ20141506

S.L. Reynolds and K. Fischer 17–24

Research Papers
Electron transfer by human wild-type and A287P
mutant P450 oxidoreductase assessed by transient
kinetics: functional basis of P450 oxidoreductase
deficiency
Published as BJ Immediate Publication 2 March 2015,
doi:10.1042/BJ20141410

Y. Jin, M. Chen, T.M. Penning and W.L. Miller 25–31

Protein kinase Snf1 is involved in the proper
regulation of the unfolded protein response in
Saccharomyces cerevisiae
Published as BJ Immediate Publication 2 March 2015,
doi:10.1042/BJ20140734

J. Ferrer-Dalmau, F. Randez-Gil, M. Marquina, J.A. Prieto
and A. Casamayor

33–47

Inhibition of the malate–aspartate shuttle in mouse
pancreatic islets abolishes glucagon secretion
without affecting insulin secretion
Published as BJ Immediate Publication 3 March 2015,
doi:10.1042/BJ20140697

J.A. Stamenkovic, L.E. Andersson, A.E. Adriaenssens,
A. Bagge, V.V. Sharoyko, F. Gribble, F. Reimann,
C.B. Wollheim, H. Mulder and P. Spégel

49–63

A novel chemical footprinting approach identifies
critical lysine residues involved in the binding of
receptor-associated protein to cluster II of LDL
receptor-related protein
Published as BJ Immediate Publication 2 March 2015,
doi:10.1042/BJ20140977

E. Bloem, E.H.T.M. Ebberink, M. Van Den Biggelaar, C.
Van Der Zwaan, K. Mertens and A.B. Meijer

65–72

Defining the cytosolic pathway of glutathione
degradation in Arabidopsis thaliana: role of the
ChaC/GCG family of γ -glutamyl cyclotransferases
as glutathione-degrading enzymes and AtLAP1 as
the Cys-Gly peptidase
Published as BJ Immediate Publication 26 February 2015,
doi:10.1042/BJ20141154

S. Kumar, A. Kaur, B. Chattopadhyay and A.K. Bachhawat 73–85

Solution structure of the reduced form of human
peroxiredoxin-6 elucidated using zero-length
chemical cross-linking and homology modelling
Published as BJ Immediate Publication 6 March 2015,
doi:10.1042/BJ20141463

R.F. Rivera-Santiago, S.L. Harper, S. Zhou, S. Sriswasdi,
S.I. Feinstein, A.B. Fisher and D.W. Speicher

87–98

An antibody raised against a pathogenic serpin
variant induces mutant-like behaviour in the
wild-type protein
Published as BJ Immediate Publication 4 March 2015,
doi:10.1042/BJ20141569

J.A. Irving, E. Miranda, I. Haq, J. Perez, V.R. Kotov,
S.V. Faull, N. Motamedi-Shad and D.A. Lomas

99–108

Role and structural characterization of plant
aldehyde dehydrogenases from family 2 and
family 7
Published as BJ Immediate Publication 3 March 2015,
doi:10.1042/BJ20150009

R. Končit́ıková, A. Vigouroux, M. Kopečná, T. Andree,
J. Bartoš, M. Šebela, S. Moréra and D. Kopečný

109–123



Contents

Metformin and salicylate synergistically activate
liver AMPK, inhibit lipogenesis and improve insulin
sensitivity
Published as BJ Immediate Publication 5 March 2015,
doi:10.1042/BJ20150125

R.J. Ford, M.D. Fullerton, S.L. Pinkosky, E.A. Day,
J.W. Scott, J.S. Oakhill, A.L. Bujak, B.K. Smith,
J.D. Crane, R.M. Blümer, K. Marcinko, B.E. Kemp,
H.C. Gerstein and G.R. Steinberg

125–132

Interdomain interface-mediated target recognition
by the Scribble PDZ34 supramodule
Published as BJ Immediate Publication 3 March 2015,
doi:10.1042/BJ20141473

J. Ren, L. Feng, Y. Bai, H. Pei, Z. Yuan and W. Feng 133–144

Arc is a flexible modular protein capable of
reversible self-oligomerization
Published as BJ Immediate Publication 9 March 2015,
doi:10.1042/BJ20141446

C. Myrum, A. Baumann, H.J. Bustad, M.I. Flydal,
V. Mariaule, S. Alvira, J. Cuéllar, J. Haavik, J. Soulé,
J.M. Valpuesta, J.A. Márquez, A. Martinez and
C.R. Bramham

145–158

Notch ligand delta-like1: X-ray crystal structure and
binding affinity
Published as BJ Immediate Publication 26 February 2015,
doi:10.1042/BJ2015/0010

N.J. Kershaw, N.L. Church, M.D.W. Griffin, C.S. Luo,
T.E. Adams and A.W. Burgess

159–166

The purification and characterization of ATP
synthase complexes from the mitochondria of four
fungal species
Published as BJ Immediate Publication 11 March 2015,
doi:10.1042/BJ20150197

S. Liu, T.J. Charlesworth, J.V. Bason, M.G. Montgomery,
M.E. Harbour, I.M. Fearnley and J.E. Walker

167–175

Akt-mediated regulation of antidepressant-sensitive
serotonin transporter function, cell-surface
expression and phosphorylation
Published as BJ Immediate Publication 11 March 2015,
doi:10.1042/BJ20140826

J. Rajamanickam, B. Annamalai, T. Rahbek-Clemmensen,
S. Sundaramurthy, U. Gether, L.D. Jayanthi and
S. Ramamoorthy

177–190



BIOCHEMICAL JOURNAL

Volume 468, part 1
15 May 2015

http://www.BiochemJ.org
Editorial Board
Chair
D. Carling • London

Vice Chair, The Americas
G. Salvesen • La Jolla, CA
Vice Chair, Asia–Pacific
T. Xu • Beijing
Vice Chair, Europe
D. R. Alessi • Dundee
Reviews Editor
G. Salvesen • La Jolla, CA
Deputy Chairs
J. F. Cáceres • Edinburgh
A. C. Clark • Raleigh, NC
S. Huber • Urbana, IL
M. A. Lemmon • Philadelphia, PA
C. MacKintosh • Dundee
M. Murphy • Cambridge
K. Rittinger • London
S. Roberts • Bristol
M. A. Schwartz • New Haven, CT
G. R. Steinberg • Hamilton, ON
D. Tosh • Bath
M. Uesugi • Kyoto
D. M. F. van Aalten • Dundee
B. Vanhaesebroeck • London
H. M. Wallace • Aberdeen
M. F. White • St Andrews
A. Xu • Hong Kong
C. Zurzolo • Paris

Publisher
M. Legge

Executive Editor
C. L. Curtis

Publishing Operations Manager
M. D. Cunningham

Production Editor
R. B. Etherington

Administrative Editor, US Office
S. Schendel
Administrative Editor, China Office
L. Huo

J. C. Adams (Bristol)
H. A. Armelin (São Paulo)
S. M. Assmann (University Park,
PA)
J. M. Backer (Bronx, NY)
B. M. Baker (Notre Dame, IN)
J. E. Bear (Chapel Hill, NC)
J. L. Blank (Cambridge, MA)
M. A. Bogoyevitch (Melbourne)
L. H. Boise (Atlanta, GA)
J. Bolaños (Salamanca)
A. Bowie (Dublin)
S. Bray (Cambridge)
S. Bröer (Canberra)
P. S. Brookes (Rochester, NY)
D. Burger (Geneva)
R. A. Casero, Jr (Baltimore, MD)
L. Chernomordik (Bethesda, MD)
J. Cui (St Louis, MO)
V. L. Davidson (Orlando, FL)
M. J. Davies (Sydney)
B. Davis (Oxford)
C. L. Day (Dunedin)
L. A. Devi (New York, NY)
C. Dickey (Tampa, FL)
I. Dikic (Frankfurt)
J. Endicott (Newcastle upon Tyne)
S. Flitsch (Manchester)
F. Foufelle (Paris)
C. Frezza (Cambridge)
M. Hampton (Otago)
A. D. Hanson (Gainesville, FL)
J. A. Hardy (Amherst, MA)
P. Hawkins (Cambridge)
P. Hedden (Harpenden)

N. Hogg (Milwaukee, WI)
J. M. Horowitz (Raleigh, NC)
E. Ikonen (Helsinki)
A. Imberty (Grenoble)
D. A. Jans (Monash)
J. Jez (St Louis, MO)
P. Kemp (Cardiff)
S. Kim (Seoul)
K. Kirk (Canberra)
Z. Knight (San Francisco, CA)
D. W. Laird (London, ON)
S. P. Lees-Miller (Calgary, AB)
J. Leiper (London)
S. Ley (London)
M. Lowe (Manchester)
K. Lynch (Philadelphia, PA)
N. Q. McDonald (London)
M. McManus (Palmerston North)
G. Melino (Leicester)
T. Miller (Norwich)
G. B. Moorhead (Calgary)
E. T. Morgan (Atlanta, GA)
S. J. Morley (Brighton)
M. Muckenthaler (Heidelberg)
J. M. Murphy (Parkville)
J. H. Naismith (St Andrews)
A. R. Nebreda (Barcelona)
W. Ogawa (Kobe)
M. Okada (Osaka)
K. Okkenhaug (Cambridge)
R. Parton (Queensland)
B. Payrastre (Toulouse)
D. Pei (Columbus, OH)
P. F. Pilch (Boston, MA)
W. C. Plaxton (Kingston, ON)

S. Ponnambalam (Leeds)
R. Y. Poon (Hong Kong)
B. V. L. Potter (Bath)
C. G. Proud (Southampton)
A. Quest (Chile)
M. F. Roberts (Boston, MA)
B. S. Rothberg (Philadelphia, PA)
P. Saftig (Kiel)
K. Sakamoto (Lausanne)
J. M. Sanchez-Ruiz (Granada)
F. Sargent (Dundee)
K. Schumacher (Heidelberg)
P. T. Schumacker (Chicago, IL)
L. C. Serpell (Brighton)
S. M. Serrano (São Paulo)
R. J. Shaw (La Jolla, CA)
H. Shimano (Tsukuba City)
J. Slack (Minneapolis, MN)
S. Spiegel (Richmond, VA)
A. Srebrow (Buenos Aires)
W. M. Stark (Glasgow)
S. Teichmann (Cambridge)
V. Tergaonkar (Singapore)
K. Tokatlidis (Glasgow)
C. N. Tomes (Mendoza)
C. Tournier (Manchester)
H. D. Ulrich (Mainz)
S. Urbé (Liverpool)
M.-W. Wang (Shanghai)
M. J. West (Brighton)
S. Whitney (Canberra)
D. Wu (Guangzhou)
I. Zachary (London)

Biochemical Society, London C© 2015



PORTLAND PRESS Ltd

Third Floor, Charles Darwin House
12 Roger Street
London WC1N 2JU, U.K.

ISSN 0264-6021

Composed by Aptara Inc., New Delhi, India
Printed in Great Britain by the Charlesworth Group, Wakefield



Index of Authors

PAGE PAGE PAGE PAGE
Adams, T. E. 159
Adriaenssens, A. E. 49
Alvira, S. 145
Andersson, L. E. 49
Andree, T. 109
Annamalai, B. 177
Arfuso, F. 1

Bachhawat, A. K. 73
Bagge, A. 49
Bai, Y. 133
Bartoš, J. 109
Bason, J. V. 167
Baumann, A. 145
Bloem, E. 65
Blümer, R. M. 125
Bramham, C. R. 145
Bujak, A. L. 125
Burgess, A. W. 159
Bustad, H. J. 145

Casamayor, A. 33
Chai, E. Z. P. 1
Charlesworth, T. J. 167
Chattopadhyay, B. 73
Chen, M. 25
Church, N. L. 159
Crane, J. D. 125
Cuéllar, J. 145

Day, E. A. 125

Ebberink, E. H. T. M. 65

Faull, S. V. 99
Fearnley, I. M. 167
Feinstein, S. I. 87
Feng, L. 133
Feng, W. 133
Ferrer-Dalmau, J. 33
Fischer, K. 17
Fisher, A. B. 87
Flydal, M. I. 145
Ford, R. J. 125
Fullerton, M. D. 125

Gerstein, H. C. 125
Gether, U. 177
Gribble, F. 49
Griffin, M. D. W. 159

Haavik, J. 145
Haq, I. 99
Harbour, M. E. 167
Harper, S. L. 87

Irving, J. A. 99

Jayanthi, L. D. 177
Jin, Y. 25

Kaur, A. 73
Kemp, B. E. 125
Kershaw, N. J. 159
Končit́ıková, R. 109
Kopečná, M. 109
Kopečný, D. 109

Kotov, V. R. 99
Kumar, S. 73

Liu, S. 167
Lomas, D. A. 99
Luo, C. S. 159

Marcinko, K. 125
Mariaule, V. 145
Márquez, J. A. 145
Marquina, M. 33
Martinez, A. 145
Meijer, A. B. 65
Mertens, K. 65
Miller, W. L. 25
Miranda, E. 99
Montgomery, M. G. 167
Moréra, S. 109
Motamedi-Shad, N. 99
Mulder, H. 49
Myrum, C. 145

Oakhill, J. S. 125

Pei, H. 133
Penning, T. M. 25
Perez, J. 99
Pinkosky, S. L. 125
Prieto, J. A. 33

Rahbek-Clemmensen, T. 177
Rajamanickam, J. 177
Ramamoorthy, S. 177

Randez-Gil, F. 33
Reimann, F. 49
Ren, J. 133
Reynolds, S. L. 17
Rivera-Santiago, R. F. 87

Scott, J. W. 125
Šebela, M. 109
Sethi, G. 1
Shanmugam, M. K. 1
Sharoyko, V. V. 49
Siveen, K. S. 1
Smith, B. K. 125
Soulé, J. 145
Spégel, P. 49
Speicher, D. W. 87
Sriswasdi, S. 87
Stamenkovic, J. A. 49
Steinberg, G. R. 125
Sundaramurthy, S. 177

Valpuesta, J. M. 145
Van Den Biggelaar, M. 65
Van Der Zwaan, C. 65
Vigouroux, A. 109

Walker, J. E. 167
Wollheim, C. B. 49

Yuan, Z. 133

Zhou, S. 87




